

CNR No. : WBUD05-000207-2024

Case No. : Sessions. 14 of 2024

Present : Manik Lal Jana, (J.O. Code : WB01023)
A.D.J., 1st Court, Islampur, U/D.
In-charge.

Order No. : 25

Dated : 02.06.2025

Today is fixed for production and further evidence.

Sole accused namely Md. Kalimuddin is produced through virtual mode and he is taken into custody.

Regular P.O. has been transferred.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that deposition of the witnesses already been recorded and on the basis of the merit of the deposition and a long detention of the accused, he is entitled to be released on bail.

Ld. APP raised objection and submitted that the accused has been charged for the commission of murder of a human being. He did not take any step to bring the witnesses as the P.O. has transferred. So, he prays for rejection of the bail application.

Heard. Considered.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence and the fact that the PO has transferred since last November, 2024, the prayer for bail is rejected.

Ld. APP is directed to take steps upon the witnesses for speedy trial of the case.

Fix 19.06.2025 for production of the accused and further evidence.

Prosecution to take step.

Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur, I/C